The population 16+ years by employment status, age, sex, region and year, 2019-2020

gainfully employed population 16-19 years
20-24 years
25-29 years
30-34 years
35-39 years
40-44 years
45-49 years
50-54 years
55-59 years
60-64 years
65-69 years
70-74 years
75+ years

not gainfully employed population 16-19 years
20-24 years
25-29 years
30-34 years
35-39 years
40-44 years
45-49 years
50-54 years
55-59 years
60-64 years
65-69 years
70-74 years

75+ years

men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women
men
women

Visterbotten county
2019
1473
2065
5983
5189
8315
7236
7939
6916
7341
6628
7208
6668
7352
6868
7597
7195
6890
6547
6141
5904
3180
2349
2202
1276

0

0
4585
3605
3698
3600
2696
2693
1637
1685
1146
1266
829
901
795
898
897
992
1010
1114
1913
2038
4587
5275
5636
6483
11586
15058

2020
1312
1803
5555
4885
7890
6864
8143
7196
7474
6696
7178
6629
7451
6880
7435
7020
6932
6675
6058
5716
3027
2165
2052
1108
0

0
4728
3951
4065
3992
2774
2647
1773
1823
1185
1271
902
946
771
944
890
1011
1086
1144
1895
2086
4686
5542
5680
6575
12221
15516

Norrbotten county
2019
1504
1819
5397
4087
7088
5740
6944
5851
6209
5370
5950
5589
6917
6691
7725
7166
7141
6668
5854
5747
3003
2313
2125
1227

0

0
4131
3220
3078
1902
1931
1599
1298
1288
891
968
817
791
798
879
974
1008
1139
1280
2366
2352
5177
5484
6012
6955
12542
15795

2020
1208
1668
5390
3909
6769
5551
7266
6105
6240
5409
5926
5499
6684
6578
7520
6994
7348
6797
5820
5650
2942
2085
2055
1037
0

0
4298
3405
3153
1930
1928
1619
1349
1322
955
987
790
750
854
841
934
1016
1134
1216
2322
2433
5118
5628
6041
7047
12968
16079

The gainfully employed population comprises any person who has worked for at least one hour per week during the month of November. Those temporarily absent
during the survey period, for instance due to sick leave, are also included. The same definition is being used in the register-based labour market statistics (RAMS).
Some changes have been done as from 2004 years version regarding data over employment. A new source to identify entrepreneurs has been used as well as a
minor adjustment to classify employees. For more information see www.scb.se/yrke.
Time series break. As from the beginning of 2011, changes have been made to the way gainfully employed persons are classified in the Labour statistics based on

administrative sources (RAMS statistics). These changes only affect people who are 65 and older and lead to an increase in the number of gainfully employed

persons in this age group. In addition, the upper age limit to be classified as gainfully employed has been changed from age 84 to age 74. This implies that there are
no gainfully employed persons who are age 75 and older as of 2011. More information about the changes is available at www.scb.se/rams.

Latest update: 20220310 08:00

Source: Statistics Sweden

Units: number

Data type: Flow

Reference period: 31 december respective years



