The population 16+ years by employment status, age, sex, region and year, 2019-2020

			Västerbotten county		Norrbotten county	
			2019	2020	2019	2020
gainfully employed population	16-19 years	men	1473	1312	1504	1208
	•	women	2065	1803	1819	1668
	20-24 years	men	5983	5555	5397	5390
	•	women	5189	4885	4087	3909
	25-29 years	men	8315	7890	7088	6769
	•	women	7236	6864	5740	5551
	30-34 years	men	7939	8143	6944	7266
	•	women	6916	7196	5851	6105
	35-39 years	men	7341	7474	6209	6240
	•	women	6628	6696	5370	5409
	40-44 years	men	7208	7178	5950	5926
		women	6668	6629	5589	5499
	45-49 years	men	7352	7451	6917	6684
		women	6868	6880	6691	6578
	50-54 years	men	7597	7435	7725	7520
	•	women	7195	7020	7166	6994
	55-59 years	men	6890	6932	7141	7348
	•	women	6547	6675	6668	6797
	60-64 years	men	6141	6058	5854	5820
	•	women	5904	5716	5747	5650
	65-69 years	men	3180	3027	3003	2942
	•	women	2349	2165	2313	2085
	70-74 years	men	2202	2052	2125	2055
	•	women	1276	1108	1227	1037
	75+ years	men	0	0	0	0
	•	women	0	0	0	0
not gainfully employed population	16-19 years	men	4585	4728	4131	4298
	•	women	3605	3951	3220	3405
	20-24 years	men	3698	4065	3078	3153
	•	women	3600	3992	1902	1930
	25-29 years	men	2696	2774	1931	1928
	•	women	2693	2647	1599	1619
	30-34 years	men	1637	1773	1298	1349
		women	1685	1823	1288	1322
	35-39 years	men	1146	1185	891	955
		women	1266	1271	968	987
	40-44 years	men	829	902	817	790
		women	901	946	791	750
	45-49 years	men	795	771	798	854
		women	898	944	879	841
	50-54 years	men	897	890	974	934
		women	992	1011	1008	1016
	55-59 years	men	1010	1086	1139	1134
		women	1114	1144	1280	1216
	60-64 years	men	1913	1895	2366	2322
		women	2038	2086	2352	2433
	65-69 years	men	4587	4686	5177	5118
		women	5275	5542	5484	5628
	70-74 years	men	5636	5680	6012	6041
		women	6483	6575	6955	7047
	75+ years	men	11586	12221	12542	12968
		women	15058	15516	15795	16079

The gainfully employed population comprises any person who has worked for at least one hour per week during the month of November. Those temporarily absent during the survey period, for instance due to sick leave, are also included. The same definition is being used in the register-based labour market statistics (RAMS). Some changes have been done as from 2004 years version regarding data over employment. A new source to identify entrepreneurs has been used as well as a minor adjustment to classify employees. For more information see www.scb.se/yrke.

Time series break. As from the beginning of 2011, changes have been made to the way gainfully employed persons are classified in the Labour statistics based on administrative sources (RAMS statistics). These changes only affect people who are 65 and older and lead to an increase in the number of gainfully employed persons in this age group. In addition, the upper age limit to be classified as gainfully employed has been changed from age 84 to age 74. This implies that there are no gainfully employed persons who are age 75 and older as of 2011. More information about the changes is available at www.scb.se/rams.

Latest update: 20220310 08:00

Source: Statistics Sweden

Units: number Data type: Flow

Reference period: 31 december respective years